

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8098/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 16/10/2007 in CRLMA No. 10861/2007
in CRLRP No. 3697/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

C.A. UNNIKRISHNAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. ARAVINDAKSHAN & ANR.
(For Final Disposal)

Respondent(s)

Date: 21/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
for M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
Nobody appears for the respondents despite service of notice.
Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner, we direct
that that part of the impugned order whereby the petitioner has been
granted bail should be affirmed but that part of the impugned order
whereby the sentence has been directed to be suspended subject to the
condition that the petitioner must deposit a sum of Rs.2,45,000/-
before the Trial Court should be set aside subject to the condition that
the entire amount of fine and compensation, directed to be paid by the
learned Trial Court, shall become realizable in terms of Section 421
of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

With the abovesaid directions, the special leave petition
stands disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master